activities. We may also fund such refinancing activities with cash on hand, borrowings under our revolving credit
facility or the issuance of new senior or subordinated debt securities. We may engage in any such refinancing
activities at any time and from time to time during or after this offering. Any such refinancing activities are subject to
prevailing market conditions and there can be no assurance as to whether or on what terms any such refinancing
activities will occur.

Certain of the underwriters and/or their affiliates are holders of our 2020 Notes, and accordingly, will receive a portion
of the proceeds of this offering in connection with the redemption thereof. See �Underwriting�Other Relationships.�

S-19

Edgar Filing: PROFESSIONAL PHARMACY SERVICES INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our capitalization as of September 30, 2014 on an actual basis and as adjusted to reflect the
offering of the notes in this offering and the use of proceeds therefrom as described under �Use of Proceeds.� The
following should be read in connection with our consolidated financial statements and notes, which are incorporated
by reference in this prospectus supplement.

As of September 30, 2014

Actual
As

Adjusted(1)
($ in thousands, except

per share data)
Cash and cash equivalents (including restricted cash) $ 286,943 $ 545,393

Debt
Revolving senior credit facility, due 2017 (2) � �
Senior term loan facility, due 2017 (2) 382,500 382,500
4.75% senior notes, due 2022 offered hereby � 400,000
5.00% senior notes, due 2024 offered hereby � 300,000
7.75% senior subordinated notes, due 2020 400,000 �
3.75% convertible senior subordinated notes, due 2025 79,979 79,979
4.00% junior subordinated convertible debentures, due 2033 307,122 307,122
3.25% convertible senior debentures, due 2035 (3) 427,500 427,500
3.75% convertible senior subordinated notes, due 2042 390,000 390,000
3.50% convertible senior subordinated notes, due 2044 424,250 424,250
Capitalized lease and other debt obligations 14,906 14,906

Subtotal 2,426,257 2,726,257
Add interest rate swap agreements 18,041 18,041
(Subtract) unamortized debt discount (537,115) (537,115)

Total debt 1,907,183 2,207,183

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, no par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and
outstanding � �
Common stock, $1 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized,
135,487,957 shares issued as of September 30, 2014 135,488 135,488
Paid-in capital 2,083,162 2,083,162
Retained earnings 1,785,475 1,785,475
Treasury stock, at cost � 37,604,106 shares as of September 30, 2014 (1,347,387) (1,347,387)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,935) (1,935)

Total stockholders� equity 2,654,803 2,654,803

Total capitalization $ 4,561,986 $ 4,861,986

Edgar Filing: PROFESSIONAL PHARMACY SERVICES INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 35

(1) As adjusted figures in this table assume that a portion of the net proceeds of this offering will be used to fund the
redemption of the entire outstanding principal amount of the 2020 Notes at an aggregate redemption price equal to
approximately $431.8 million.

(2) In connection with this offering, we amended our credit agreement to allow for the issuance of the notes being
offered hereby. In addition, we currently intend to amend our credit agreement to extend the maturity until 2019,
increase the amount of our term loan to $400 million and make changes to certain of the existing covenants. There